
 

 

 
Cabinet 

 
Date:  Thursday 17 February 2022 
Time:  1.45 pm 
Venue:  Committee Room 2, Shire Hall 

 
Membership 
Councillor Isobel Seccombe OBE (Chair) 
Councillor Margaret Bell 
Councillor Peter Butlin 
Councillor Andy Crump 
Councillor Andy Jenns 
Councillor Kam Kaur 
Councillor Jeff Morgan 
Councillor Wallace Redford 
Councillor Heather Timms 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
 

1.   General 
 

 

(1) Apologies 
 

 

(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
 

 

(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 12 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2022. 
 

 

(4) Public Speaking  

To note any requests to speak on any items that are on the agenda 
in accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Scheme (see 
footnote to this agenda). 
 

 

2.   Council Plan 2020-2025 Quarter 3 Performance Progress Report 
(Period under review April 2021 to December 2021) 

13 - 34 

 A report that presents Cabinet with an update on the Council’s 
performance set against the targets contained in the Corporate Plan. 
 
Portfolio Holder – Councillor Andy Jenns 
 

 



 

Cabinet 
Thursday 17 February 2022 

Page 2 
  

 

 
 
 

3.   HMICFRS Inspection of Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Service 
(WFRS) 

35 - 108 

 A report that presents the HMICFRS Inspection Report for 
Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Service and seeks endorsement of the 
HMICFRS Action Plan together with agreement of the resources 
outlined to deliver the Action Plan and required improvements. 
 
Portfolio Holder – Councillor Andy Crump 
 

 

4.   Determination of Admission Arrangements, Co-ordinated 
Scheme and In Year Process for School Admissions for the 
2023/2024 Academic Year 

109 - 144 

 This report seeks approval for the Admission Arrangements, Co-
ordinated Scheme and In Year process for school admissions during 
the 2023/2024 Academic year. 
 
Portfolio Holder – Councillor Jeff Morgan 
 

 

5.   Change of Age Range - Camp Hill Primary School 145 - 146 

 This is a report that seeks approval to change the age range at Camp 
Hill Primary School from 3-11 to 2-11 with effect from March 2022. 
 
Portfolio Holder – Councillor Jeff Morgan 
 

 

6.   Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information  

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
‘That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
items mentioned below on the grounds that their presence would 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 
1 and 3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 
1972’. 
 

 

7.   Exempt Minutes of the 25 January 2022 Meeting of Cabinet 147 - 150 

 To consider the exempt minutes of the 25 January 2022 meeting of 
Cabinet. 
 

 

8.   Coronial Functions 151 - 158 

 An exempt report concerning Coronial functions. 
 
Portfolio Holder – Councillor Andy Jenns 
 

 



 

Cabinet 
Thursday 17 February 2022 

Page 3 
  

 

 
 
 
   

9.   Children's Services Residential Proposals 159 - 212 

 An exempt report setting out Children’s Services residential 
proposals.  
 
Portfolio Holder – Councillor Jeff Morgan 
 

 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 



 

Cabinet 
Thursday 17 February 2022 

Page 4 
  

 

 
To download papers for this meeting scan here with your camera  

 
Disclaimers 
 
Webcasting and permission to be filmed 
Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the internet and can be viewed on 
line at warwickshire.public-i.tv. Generally, the public gallery is not filmed, but by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area you are consenting to being filmed. All recording 
will be undertaken in accordance with the Council's Standing Orders. 
 
Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of their 
election of appointment to the Council.  Any changes to matters registered or new matters that 
require to be registered must be notified to the Monitoring Officer as soon as practicable after they 
arise. 
 
A member attending a meeting where a matter arises in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest must (unless they have a dispensation):  
 

• Declare the interest if they have not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 

the meeting  
 
Non-pecuniary interests relevant to the agenda should be declared at the commencement of the 
meeting. 
 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire Web 
https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1  
 
Public Speaking 
Any member of the public who is resident or working in Warwickshire, or who is in receipt of 
services from the Council, may speak at the meeting for up to three minutes on any matter that 
features on the agenda. This can be in the form of a statement or a question. If you wish to speak 
please notify Democratic Services in writing at least two working days before the meeting. You 
should give your name and address and the subject upon which you wish to speak. Full details of 
the public speaking scheme are set out in the Council’s Standing Orders.  
 
COVID-19 Pandemic 
Any member or officer of the Council or any person attending this meeting must inform Democratic 
Services if within a week of the meeting they discover they have COVID-19 or have been in close 
proximity to anyone found to have COVID-19. 
 

 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday 25 January 2022  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Isobel Seccombe OBE (Chair) 
Councillor Margaret Bell 
Councillor Peter Butlin 
Councillor Andy Jenns 
Councillor Kam Kaur 
Councillor Wallace Redford 
Councillor Heather Timms 
 
Others Present 
 
Councillors Jonathan Chilvers, Sarah Feeney, John Holland, and Jerry Roodhouse. 
 
 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Councillors Andy Crump and Jeff Morgan. 

 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 None. 

 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 The minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 7 December 2021 were agreed as an accurate 

record. 
 
(4) Public Speaking 

 
 None. 

 
2. Developing Our Council Plan 2022 
 
Councillor Isobel Seccombe (Leader of Council and Chair of Cabinet) explained to the meeting 
that the Council Plan presented to the meeting built on the draft version presented to Cabinet in 
December.  She advised that the document underpinned the medium term financial strategy and 

Page 5

Page 1 of 8 Agenda Item 1(3)



 

Page 2 
Cabinet 
 
25.01.22 

its style and presentation had been developed to ensure the final, adopted version was more 
engaging and provided clarity on the ambitions of the Council going forward.  She drew attention to 
the three strategic priorities and seven areas of focus set out on page 5 of the plan.  
 
Councillor Andy Jenns welcomed the Plan, applauding its style and structure.  He noted that it was 
a strategic document which would be underpinned by a delivery plan that would more clearly 
define the actions to achieve the priorities set out. 
 
Councillor Jerry Roodhouse also welcomed the Plan and noted its use as a strategic document.  
However, he considered that there were a number of strategies which had recently been refreshed 
(eg the Domestic Violence strategy and Heritage and Culture Strategy) that underpinned its aims 
and ambitions and he suggested that these should be identified within the Plan together with URLs 
to make them easy to locate.  
 
Councillor Seccombe noted that efforts had been made to ensure the Council Plan was a concise 
document.  She advised that the Council’s strategic framework was due to be refreshed from 1 
April 2022, and whilst there were many s
[...]
priate name change to reflect the new estates management 
functions it would take on, was considered simpler and more efficient and cost effective than 
WPDG having to set up a completely new subsidiary from scratch and WCC having to close the 
redundant company. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet: 

1. Approves the establishment of a subsidiary company by Warwickshire Property and 
Development Group Limited (WPDG) for the delivery of estate management services. 

2. Authorises the Strategic Director for Resources to undertake any arrangements he 
considers necessary to implement the above approval. 

 
13. Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information 
 

Page 11

Page 7 of 8



 

Page 8 
Cabinet 
 
25.01.22 

Resolved: 
 
That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the items mentioned below on the 
grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
14. Exempt Minutes of the 7 December 2021 Meeting of Cabinet 
 
The exempt minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 7 December 2021 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 
15. Warwickshire Recovery and Investment Fund Investment Bids 
 
Councillor Peter Butlin (Deputy Leader of the Council) introduced this item and summarised the 
exempt report.  
 
Resolved: 
 
The recommendations as set out in the exempt report were agreed. 
 
16. Contracts for Property Maintenance Services of Building, Mechanical & Electrical Works 
 
Councillor Peter Butlin (Deputy Leader of the Council) introduced this item and summarised the 
exempt report.  
 
Resolved: 
 
The recommendations as set out in the exempt report were agreed. 
 
17. Warwickshire Property and Development Group (WPDG) Business Plan 
 
Councillor Peter Butlin (Deputy Leader of the Council) introduced this item and summarised the 
exempt report.  
 
Resolved: 
 
The recommendations as set out in the exempt report were agreed. 
 
The meeting rose at 2.52pm 

…………………………. 
Chair 

Page 12

Page 8 of 8



 

 
 

1 OFFICIAL  

Cabinet 
 

17 February 2022 
 

Council Plan 2020-2025 
Quarter 3 Performance Progress Report  

Period under review: 1st April 2021 to 31st December 2021 
 

Recommendations 
 

Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

a) Consider progress on the delivery of the Council Plan 2020 - 2025 for the period as 
contained in the report. 

 

1. Report Summary 
 

1.1. This report summarises the performance of the Organisation at Quarter 3, 1st April 2021 to 
31st December 2021. 

 
1.2. Key Human Resources performance measures and the management of Strategic Risks are 

also highlighted within this report. 
 

1.3. Comprehensive performance reporting is now enabled through the following link to Power 
BI 2021/22 Cabinet Performance Report.  

 

2.  Performance Commentary 
 

2.1 The Council Plan 2020 - 2025 aims to achieve two high level Outcomes: 
 

● Warwickshire’s communities and individuals are supported to be safe, healthy 
and independent; and, 

● Warwickshire’s economy is vibrant and supported by the right jobs, training, 
skills and infrastructure.  

 
Delivery of the two outcomes is supported by WCC making the best use of its resources.  
 
The Council’s plans to deliver those outcomes continues to be affected, to varying extents, 
by the Covid-19 Pandemic with changed demand on Services and changes to Service 
delivery. Progress to achieve these outcomes is assessed against 54 KBMs. 

 

Outcome No. of KBMs 
No. of KBMs 
available for 

reporting at Quarter 3 

Warwickshire’s communities and 
individuals are supported to be safe, 
healthy and independent 

27 25 

Page 13

Page 1 of 15 Agenda Item 2

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/apps/b82fdfef-49ab-4f07-bd28-bc721caa4237/dashboards/3180eea3-040d-4c51-abe2-5030f8434187


 

 
 

2 OFFICIAL  

Warwickshire’s economy is vibrant and 
supported by the right jobs, training, skills 
and infrastructure 

13 8 

WCC making the best use of its resources 14 13 

 
2.2 Reporting against the following 3 KBMs remains paused due to national suspension of 

examination regimes and are not included in this report:  
 

National 
Body 

KBM 

Dept of 
Education 

% of children achieving GCSE level 4 in both English and Maths 
 
% of children achieving the KS2 expected standard for combined reading, 
writing and maths 
 
Progress 8 score 

 
 8 proxy measures have been introduced for educational attainment to provide oversight in 

this area and an Education progress update, including these measures, is being shared with 
Children & Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
   Reporting against 4 other KBMs had been suspended as inspection and reporting regimes 

were paused due to the Covid-19 Pandemic response. Information is now available for 2 of 
these KBMs but the remaining 2 remain paused as data restrictions still apply. 

 

National Body  KBM  

Dept of Health 
Care Services 

% of Year 6 children (aged 10-11 years): prevalence of obesity 
(including severely obese)  

Care Quality 
Commission  

% of residential placements for adults in provision of Good or 
Outstanding quality as rated by Care Quality Commission  

 
At Quarter 3, there are a further 3 KBMs which are unavailable for reporting as either data 
is awaited or they are annual measures and will be reported at year-end. 

 
2.3 Overall, the Council continues to maintain its robust performance across the board in the 

face of increased and changing demand, due to the ongoing and varying degree of impact 
of the Covid-19 Pandemic resulting in significant changes in how services are delivered. 
Despite some restrictions being reintroduced, Council Services are continuing to provide 
support to communities most in need alongside their core work .  
 

2.4 At Quarter 3, there are 46 KBMs available for reporting. Of these, 54% (25) are On Track 
and 46% (21) are Not on Track. This is a slight decline from Quarter 2 when 65% (28) of 
re
[...]
in

in
g

 

S
ta

tic
 

D
e
c
lin

in
g
 

Warwickshire’s communities and 
individuals are supported to be safe, 
healthy and independent 

2 11 0 1 10 0 3 

Warwickshire’s economy is vibrant and 
supported by the right jobs, training, 
skills and infrastructure 

1 3 0 0 4 0 5 

WCC making the best use of its 
resources 

1 4 1 1 1 2 4 

Table 3 

Page 24

Page 12 of 15



 

 
 

13 OFFICIAL  

2.8 The Pandemic continues to impact on a proportion of these measures leading to delays in 
programmes of activity and both additional and frequently changing service demands. 
Improvement activity is in place to improve performance across all measures, and this is 
under constant review to ensure it is robust. Full context on all measures is provided in the 
Power BI report. 

2.9 The Council is developing a new performance management framework alongside the 
Council Plan refresh, which aims to provide a sharpened focus on performance and 
trajectory and will better support delivery of the Organisation’s new priorities as outlined in 
the refreshed Council Plan. A Members Working Group (MWG) has been supporting the 
development of the new Framework and Cabinet will receive a full report, including the 
recommendations from the MWG and the full proposed Performance Management 
Framework, in March.  

 

3. Management of HR  
 
3.1 A summary of the position on Human Resources (HR) management, is shown below: 

 

 Sickness Absence: Quarter 3 has seen a modest increase in days of sickness absence 
per Full Time Equivalent (FTE) with the rolling 12-month average rising from 8.05 days 
to 8.50 days. The target is 8 days/FTE with a tolerance of +/- 1 day given that 2020/21 
was an unprecedented year. Managing attendance remains a significant focus area 
where HR Advisory are working with managers on priority cases: long term sick, stress 
and mental health and individuals reaching trigger points within the policy. Proactive 
work on wellbeing continues and external "Thrive" b
[...]
Inspection Report for 

Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Service. 
2. That Cabinet considers and endorses the HMICFRS Action Plan for 

Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Service attached at Appendix 2. 
 

1. Key Issues 
 
1.1 HMICFRS carried out a full inspection of WFRS In February – March 2021. 

 
1.2 This inspection was virtual and took place online over a period of 8 weeks 

during the Covid19 pandemic. 
 

1.3 The report detailing the inspection findings was publicly released on the 12th 
January 2022 (Appendix 1) 
 

1.4 HMICFRS grade every Fire and Rescue Service against three pillars: 
Efficiency, Effectiveness and People.  There are four gradings that are used:  
Outstanding, Good, Requires Improvement and Inadequate.  WFRS has been 
graded as requiring improvement in all areas.  
 

1.5 There are then 11 subsets on which a Fire and Rescue Service is graded and 
WFRS was graded in all but one area as Requires Improvement.  In relation to 
preventing fires and other risks WFRS was graded as Inadequate.  

 
1.6 HMICFRS has issued WFRS, within this inspection report, with three Causes 

of Concern: one in Protection, one in Prevention and one in relation to equality, 
diversity and inclusion (EDI). 
 

1.7 A Cause of Concern is defined as a serious, critical, or systemic shortcoming 
in a Fire and Rescue Service’s practice, policy or performance. 
 

1.8 An action plan to deliver improvement in these three areas had to be submitted 
by 31st August 2021. At that point in time, although the WFRS had received 
detail in relation to the three causes of concern, it hadn’t received the full 
inspection report.  
 

Page 35

Page 1 of 7 Agenda Item 3



2 of 7 
 

OFFICIAL  

1.9 The Leader of the Council agreed the HMICFRS Action Plan in August, and the 
action plan was submitted to HMICFRS by the required deadline of 31st August 
2021. 
 

1.10 The detailed inspection report, received subsequently, identifies 41 Areas for 
Improvement. This has led to a review of the act
[...]
esource requirements needed to deliver this action plan including an understanding of the capacity of existing resources. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 106

P
age 20 of 21



21 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 107

P
age 21 of 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Cabinet 
 

17 February 2022 

 

Determination of Admission Arrangements, Co-ordinated 
Scheme and In Year process for school admissions for the 

2023/2024 Academic year 
 

 

 Recommendation(s) 
 

That Cabinet: 
 

1. Approves the Admission Arrangements, Co-ordinated Scheme and In 
Year process for school admissions during the 2023/2024 Academic 
year, as outlined in Appendix 1, Appendix 2 and Appendix 3. 
 

2. Authorises the Strategic Director for Communities in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Children, Families and Education to approve the 
Admission Arrangements, Co-ordinated Scheme and In Year admission 
process in future years, unless those arrangements or schemes are 
subject to consultation as outlined in Section 1. 
 

 

1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 All schools must have admission arrangements that clearly set out how 

children will be admitted, including the criteria that will be applied if there are 
more applications than places at the school. Admission arrangements are 
determined by the relevant admission authority for that school. 
 

1.2 Warwickshire County Council are the admissions authority for all Community 
and Voluntary Controlled Schools within Warwickshire.  
 

1.3 For Academies, Foundation and Voluntary Aided schools the governing body 
or academy trust, as appropriate, is responsible for determining the admission 
arrangements  
 

1.4 Admission authorities must set (or ‘determine’) admission arrangements 
annually. Where changes are proposed to admission arrangements, the 
admission authority must first publicly consult on those arrangements. If no 
changes are made to admission arrangements, they must be consulted on at 
least once every 7 years. 

 
1.5 Minor changes are proposed for the 2023/ 2024 Admission Arrangements for 

any schools where the Local Authority is the admission authority. 
 

Page 109

Page 1 of 3 Agenda Item 4



 

 

 
1.6 Changes include the reduction in the published admission number at 2 

schools to better reflect the pupil intakes and amendments to the 
oversubscription criteria to ensure the definition of looked after children is in 
line with the new Admission Code 2021, alongside revision and clarification of 
the information outlined in all documents. 
 

1.7 As required under the Admission Code 2021 where a change is proposed 
consultation has been undertaken. The consultation began on 22nd 
November 2021 and ran until 14th January 2022.  
 

1.8 Details of the consultation were published via Ask Warwickshire and the head 
teacher and chair of governors for all Warwickshire schools and academies 
were notified directly. All schools were asked to pass information on the 
consultation on to parents or carers and details were included in the Family 
Information Service newsletter. In addition the Catholic Archdiocese and 
Church of England Diocese were notified alongside all neighbouring Local 
Authorities. 
 

1.9 In total eight responses were received to the consultation, none of which were 
concerning the proposed changes. Of the eight responses received four were 
seeking signposting to the application process, one concerned classroom 
organisation and admission at an academy, one suggested changes to the 
arrangements to give higher priority to siblings above other local children, and 
two concerned the admissions priority at transfer from infant to junior schools. 
A summary of those consultation responses can be found in Appendix 4.  
 

1.10 In line with the Department for Education School Admissions Code 2021 if no 
future changes are proposed consultation is not required again until 2028.   
 

1.11 It is proposed that the co-ordination of the administration
[...]
ade, there were 
27 of pupils in the class plus their SEN support staff, and this 
was the only class in the school which is large enough to hold 
them all. This is despite the fact that with the temporary 
classroom, which is still in the playground, the school has 8 
useable classrooms for 7 classes. 
This has had a massive impact on some of the pupils, who feel 
upset and frustrated, not just because they have been stuck in 
the same room for years on end (with the same teacher for 3 
out of those 4 years) but also that they have not had the 
normal ‘rights of passage’ that all of the other pupils in other 
years have enjoyed in moving classrooms each year. They are 
not being prepared for year 7, when they will suddenly have to 
deal with new schools, multiple classrooms and multiple 
teachers each week. 
The school has an excellent record for SEN support, which is 
absolutely superb. But if there is only one classroom in the 
whole school large enough to home 27 pupils plus their 
required support staff, the school should not be welcoming 30 
children in to Reception each year. I would strongly 
recommend, therefore, for the sake of all of the children and 
the teaching staff, that Admissions needs to set a lower limit on 
how many children can be admitted each year. 
 

 
4x responses received requiring signposting to the application process. No comments were made on the consultation 
documents.  
 
 

 

 

Page 144

Page 2 of 2



Cabinet 
 

17 February 2022 

 

Change of Age Range - Camp Hill Primary School 
 

 

 Recommendation(s) 
 

1. That Cabinet approves changing the age range at Camp Hill Primary 
School from 3-11 to 2-11 with effect from March 2022. 

 

 

1. Executive Summary 
 

1.1 Camp Hill Primary School currently has an age range of 3 – 11, admitting 
3 year olds into a Nursery class. The school also operates a Pre-School 
for 2-4 year olds.  
 

1.2 The school wishes to change its age range to become a 2 – 11 primary 
school, in advance o
[...]
 Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 157

Page 1 of 2Page 1 of 2

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 159

Page 1 of 10 Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 169

Page 1 of 8Page 1 of 8

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 177

Page 1 of 24Page 1 of 24

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 201

Page 1 of 8Page 1 of 8

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 209

Page 1 of 3Page 1 of 3

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	2 Council Plan 2020-2025 Quarter 3 Performance Progress Report (Period under review April 2021 to December 2021)
	Appendix A - Human Resources
	Appendix - HR

	Appendix B - Quarter 3 Risk

	3 HMICFRS Inspection of Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Service (WFRS)
	Appendix 1 for WFRS HMICFRS Inspection Report
	Fire & Rescue Service 2021/22
	Effectiveness, efficiency and people
	An inspection of Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Service
	Contents
	About this inspection
	What inspection judgments mean

	Overview
	HMI summary

	Service in numbers
	How effective is the service at keeping people safe and secure?
	Requires improvement
	Summary
	Understanding the risk of fire and other emergencies
	Requires improvement (2018: Good)
	The servi
[...]
rangements, Co-ordinated Scheme and In Year Process for School Admissions for the 2023/2024 Academic Year
	Appendix 1 for Determination of Admission Arrangements and Co-ordinated Scheme for the 2023/2024 Academic year
	Appendix 2 for Determination of Admission Arrangements and Co-ordinated Scheme for the 2023/2024 Academic year
	Appendix 3 for Determination of Admission Arrangements and Co-ordinated Scheme for the 2023/2024 Academic year
	Appendix 4 for Determination of Admission Arrangements and Co-ordinated Scheme for the 20232024

	5 Change of Age Range - Camp Hill Primary School
	7 Exempt Minutes of the 25 January 2022 Meeting of Cabinet
	8 Coronial Functions
	Exception Notice

	9 Children's Services Residential Proposals
	Appendix 1 for Children's Services Residential Proposals: Cabinet Report 20th December 2020
	Appendix 2 for Children's Services Residential Proposals: WCC ICH Outline Business Case
	Appendix 3: Southway Stakeholder Engagement Feedback
	Appendix 4 for Children's Services Residential Proposals CIF Technical Panel Feedback and Project Group Responses




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Cabinet 
 

Thursday 17 February 2022  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Isobel Seccombe OBE (Chair) 
Councillor Margaret Bell 
Councillor Peter Butlin 
Councillor Andy Jenns 
Councillor Kam Kaur 
Councillor Jeff Morgan 
Councillor Wallace Redford 
Councillor Heather Timms 
 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Councillor Andy Crump 

 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 None 

 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 The minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 25 January 2022 were agreed as an accurate 

record. 
 
(4) Public Speaking 

 
 None. 

 
2. Council Plan 2020-2025 Quarter 3 Performance Progress Report (Period under review 

April 2021 to December 2021) 
 
Councillor Andy Jenns (Portfolio Holder for Customer and Transformation) explained that the 
report provided an update on the Council’s performance set against the targets contained in the 
Corporate Plan.  He noted that there were 54 Key Business Measures (KBMs) in the framework 
and overall, the Council continued to maintain its robust performance across the board in the face 
of increased and changing demand due to the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic and the resultant 
changes in how services were delivered.  Councillor Jenns advised that the Quarter 3 overall 



 

Page 2 
Cabinet 
 
17.02.22 

performance against the Quarter 2 position had declined slightly and highlighted the notable 
measures achieving targeting and those not achieving target as detailed in the report.  He 
concluded by advising that the Council was developing a new performance management 
framework alongside the Council Plan refresh, which aimed to provide a sharpened focus on 
performance and would better support delivery of the Organisation’s new priorities as outlined in 
the refreshed Council Plan.  
 
Councillor Jerry Roodhouse noted that there were a number of KBMs that had been static for 
some time and he watched with interest to see how these developed.  In relation to children in 
care, he referenced the work of the Corporate Parenting Board which had noted an improvement 
in the direction of travel against this measure.  The Board had focussed on missing episodes and 
would be holding a special meeting to dive deeper into this topic.   Councillors Jeff Morgan 
(Portfolio Holder for Children, Families & Education) and Isobel Seccombe (Leader) welcomed 
work on this issue by the Corporate Parenting Panel. 
 
Resolved: 
That Cabinet notes progress on the delivery of the Council Plan 2020 - 2025 for the period as 
contained in the report. 
 
3. HMICFRS Inspection of Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Service (WFRS) 
 
In the absence of Councillor Andy Crump (Portfolio Holder for Fire & Rescue and Community 
Safety), Councillor Isobel Seccombe (Leader of the Council) presented this report, which 
presented the HMICFRS Inspection Report and the Action Plan that had been produced in 
response to the three Causes of Concerns issued by HMICFRS during their inspection the 
previous summer.  As Leader, Councillor Seccombe had previously approved the Action Plan 
through the urgent decision making process and endorsement of the plan was now sought.  The 
paper also detailed the resources required to deliver the improvements set out in the Action Plan.  
Councillor Seccombe advised that action was required to address all the causes for concern, but 
she particularly noted that progress towards embedding cultural improvements in relation to 
equality, diversity and inclusion would be a legacy to the former Chief Fire Officer, the late Kieran 
Amos.  
 
Councillor Jerry Roodhouse noted that the report would also be considered by the IRMP 
Assurance Panel and he would provide comments at that meeting.  He did not consider that the 
report was surprising as the service had been through challenging and difficult times.  He noted 
that the IT data system was being replaced and he asked whether there was opportunity for 
elected members to support the protection work in their roles as community leaders.  Councillor 
Seccombe noted that there would be a role for local members and expressed her hope that the 
portfolio holder and Chief Fire Officer would give consideration to how elected members could 
provide support and take forward any opportunities identified.  
 
Resolved: 
That Cabinet: 
1. Notes the HMICFRS Inspection Report for Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Service; and 
2. Endorses the HMICFRS Action Plan for Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Service attached at 

Appendix 2 to the report. 
 



 

Page 3 
Cabinet 
 
17.02.22 

4. Determination of Admission Arrangements, Co-ordinated Scheme and In Year Process 
for School Admissions for the 2023/2024 Academic Year 

 
Councillor Jeff Morgan (Portfolio Holder for Children, Families & Education) explained that the 
Council was the admissions authority for all community and voluntary controlled schools in the 
county and was required to annually determine the admission arrangements and consult on any 
proposed changes.  For 2023/2024, changes included the reduction in the published admission 
number at two schools to better reflect the pupil intakes and amendments to the oversubscription 
criteria to ensure the definition of looked after children was in line with the new Admission Code 
2021. Only eight replies had been received in response to the consultation, none of which 
addressed the issues being consulted upon, and approval of the arrangements was, therefore, 
sought.  
 
Councillor Margaret Bell reflected on recent casework and asked whether the criteria in relation to 
looked after children could be extended to consider fostering arrangements.  Councillor Morgan 
agreed to consider, in conjunction with officers, what support could be provided to foster parents 
who would otherwise be taking their own and foster children to schools in opposite directions.  
 
Resolved: 
That Cabinet: 
1. Approves the Admission Arrangements, Co-ordinated Scheme and In Year process for school 

admissions during the 2023/2024 Academic year, as outlined in Appendices 1, 2 and 3 of the 
report; and  

2. Authorises the Strategic Director for Communities in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Children, Families and Education to approve the Admission Arrangements, Co-ordinated 
Scheme and In Year admission process in future years, unless those arrangements or schemes 
are subject to consultation as outlined in Section 1 of the report. 

 
5. Change of Age Range - Camp Hill Primary School 
 
Councillor Jeff Morgan (Portfolio Holder for Children, Families & Education) summarised this paper 
which was seeking approval to change the age range at Camp Hill Primary School from 3-11 to 2-
11 with effect from March 2022. 
 
Resolved: 
That Cabinet approves changing the age range at Camp Hill Primary School from 3-11 to 2-11 with 
effect from March 2022. 
 
6. Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information 
 
Resolved: 
 
That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the items mentioned below on the 
grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 and 3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 

Page 4 
Cabinet 
 
17.02.22 

7. Exempt Minutes of the 25 January 2022 Meeting of Cabinet 
 
The exempt minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 25 January 2022 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 
8. Coronial Functions 
 
Councillor Andy Jenns (Portfolio Holder for Customer and Transformation) introduced this item and 
summarised the exempt report. 
 
Resolved: 
The recommendations as set out in the exempt report were agreed. 
 
9. Children's Services Residential Proposals 
 
Councillor Jeff Morgan (Portfolio Holder for Children, Families & Education) introduced this item 
and summarised the exempt report. 
 
Resolved: 
The recommendations as set out in the exempt report were agreed. 
 
The meeting rose at 2.24pm 

…………………………. 
Chair 


